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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 101

AN ACT to create 185.990f the statuteselating to: authorizing a health benefit purchasing cooperative pilot proj

ect.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 185.99 of the statutes éseated to read:

185.99 Health benefit purchasing cooper atives.
(1) DeriniTions. In this section:

(a) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of
insurance.

(b) “Eligible employee” hashe meaning given in s.
632.745(5) (a).

(c) “Person’means any corporation, limited liability

companypartnership, cooperative, association, trade or

labor organization, cityvillage, town, countyor self—
employedndividual.
(2) ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE. (&) Notwithstand

(c) A health benefit purchasing cooperative shall be
designedso that all of the following are accomplished:

1. The members become better informagout
healthcare trends and cost increases.

2. All members purchase their health care benefits
from the same insurer

3. The members are actively engaged in designing
healthcare benefit options that ardestd by the insurer
andthat meet the needs of their community

4. The health insurance risk of all of the members is
pooled.

5. The members activelyarticipate in health
improvementdecisions for their community

(2m) TEMPORARY BOARD OF DIRECTORS. Notwith-
standings. 185.05 (1) (m), the articles of a health benefit

ing s. 185.02, one health benefit purchasing cooperativepurchasingcooperative shalket forth the name and

may be oganizedunder this chapter before the first day
of the 49th month beginning after thdeetive date of

this subsection .... [revisor inserts date], in each of the 5

geographicareas designated under sub. (6). Notwith
standings. 185.043, each health benefit purchasoup
erativemay be formed by one or more persons.

(b) Thepurpose of a health benefit purchasing eoop
erativeis to provide health care benefits for the individu
alsspecified in sub. (4) (a) 1. to 3., through a contrattt
aninsurer authorized to do business in this state iroone
morelines of insurance that includes health insurance.

addresof at least one incorporator who waltt as the
temporaryboard.

(3) CooPERATIVEMEMBERSHIP. (@) Notwithstanding
s.185.1 (1), each health benefit purchasing cooperative
shallbe oganized on a membership basis with no capital
stock.

(b) Subject to parc), any person that does business
in, is located in, has a principalffick in, orresides in the
geographicarea inwhich a health benefit purchasing
cooperativas oganizedthat meets the membership-cri
teriaestablished by the health benefit purchasing ceoper

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2003 Wisconsin Act 101 -2- 2003 Senate Bill 204

ativein its bylaws, and that pays the membershipriag (5) ADDITIONAL REQUIRED REPORTS. Each health

be a member othe health benefit purchasing coopera benefitpurchasing cooperative shall submit to the legis

tive. lature under s. 13.172 (2) and to the commissionef all
(c) A health benefit cooperative may limit member  thefollowing:

ship of self-employed individuals through itsember (a) Annually no later than September 30, a report on

shipcriteria, but such criteria must be appliethe same  the progress of the health benefit purchasimgange

mannerto all self-employed individuals. mentdescribed in this section and the extent possible,

(d) Eachhealth benefit purchasing cooperative shall anysignificant findings in the criteria under pé) 1.to
file its membership criteria, as well as ayendments 3.
to the criteria, with the commissioner (b) Within one year after the end of the term of the

. (4) HEALTH cAREBENEFITS. (@) The health care bene  contractunder sub. (4) (b), a final repditat details sig
fits offered by a health benefit purchasing cooperative isicant findings from the project and that includesaat
shallbe negotiated between the health benefit purchasinginimum. to the extent available. informatiam all of

cooperativeand the insurerThe insurer must &dr cowv
erageto all of the following:

1. Anindividual who is a membeofficer, or eligible
employeeof a member of the health benefit purchasing
cooperative.

2. A self-employed individual whis a member of
the health benefit purchasing cooperative.

3. A dependent of an individual under subd. 1. or 2.

thefollowing:

1. Theextent to which the health benefit purchasing
arrangemeniad an impact on the number of uninsured
in the geographic area in which it operated.

2. The efect on health care coverage premiums for
groupsin the geographic aréa which the health benefit
purchasing arrangement operated, including groups
who receives coverage. otherthan the health benefit purchasing cooperative.

(b) The contract between the members of a health, 3 1€ degree to which health cammsumersvere
benefitpurchasing cooperative and an insurer shall be for NVolved in the development and implementation of the
a term of 3 years. Upon enrollment in the inssrbealth ~ N€althbenefit purchasing arrangement.
benefitplan, each member shall pay to the health benefit ~ (6) DESIGNATION OF GEOGRAPHICAREAS. After con
purchasingcooperative an amount determined the sultatlonvv_lth _the Wscon3|nFederat|on of Cooperatives,
healthbenefit purchasing cooperative that is not less thanthe commissionesshall designate, by ordethe 5 geo
the membets applicable premium for the 36th month of graphicareas of the state in which health benefit purchas

coverageunder the contract. If a membeithdraws  ing cooperatives may beganized. A geographiarea
from the health benefit purchasing cooperative before themayoverlap with one or more other geographic areas.
endof the contract term, the health bengifirchasing SecTioN 2. Nonstatutory provisions.

cooperativamay retain, as a penalgn amount specified (1) Any state agency may seek federal or private

by the health benefit purchasing cooperative that is notfundingthat may be used to support the activitiethef
lessthan the premium that the member paid for36in projectunder sectior185.99 of the statutes, as created by
monthof coverage. this act.




